

No. 19-546

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JAMES KING,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL  
POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

Jonathan H. Feinberg  
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,  
FEINBERG & LIN LLP  
The Cast Iron Building  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 S.  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Benjamin Chagnon  
Rachel G. Shalev  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
kcorkran@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Congress Intended For Victims Of Misconduct By Federal Law Enforcement To Seek Redress Under Both <i>Bivens</i> And The FTCA. ....	5
II. The Government’s Reading Of The Judgment Bar Prevents Plaintiffs From Pursuing Both <i>Bivens</i> And FTCA Claims. ....	7
A. The Government’s suggestion that plaintiffs can bring <i>Bivens</i> and FTCA claims together ignores the practical realities of litigating the claims.....	8
B. Making plaintiffs choose between FTCA claims or <i>Bivens</i> claims deprives them of valuable complementary remedies.....	12
III. The Government’s Rule Allows Large Swaths Of Law Enforcement Conduct— Both Federal And State—To Evade Accountability.....	17
A. The Government’s rule weakens accountability for federal officers, who increasingly perform routine police tasks...	18

B. The Government’s rule weakens accountability for state and local officers participating in joint state-federal task forces.....	23
1. JTFs are commonly and widely used. ....	24
2. Governments do not hold JTFs to adequate account. ....	26
3. JTFs are primed to abuse their authority. ....	30
4. JTFs often abuse their authority. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	14
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	11

<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. Rowe</i> , 870 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	6, 7, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	18
<b>Statutes Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	11

28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 18, 23
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(c)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a) .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

ACLU, <i>The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y29z4txr">https://tinyurl.com/y29z4txr</a> (last visited Aug. 28, 2020) .....	20
ACLU, <i>Defending Civil Liberties at the Border</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4p3q53e">https://tinyurl.com/y4p3q53e</a> (last visited Aug. 28, 2020).....	20
Hamed Aleaziz (@Haleaziz), Twitter (July 17, 2020, 2:57 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4blung7">https://tinyurl.com/y4blung7</a> .....	20

- Peter Baker, Zolan Kanno-Youngs & Monica Davey, *Trump Threatens to Send Federal Law Enforcement Forces to More Cities*, N.Y. Times (July 24, 2020)  
<https://tinyurl.com/y5hxjcbg>.....21
- Radley Balko, Opinion, *Another Narcotics Task Force is in The Midst of a Corruption and Brutality Scandal*, Wash. Post (July 6, 2017)  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycuzo254> .....26, 30, 31, 32
- Radley Balko, Opinion, *Jury Awards More Than \$2 Million to Family of Pastor Killed by Narcotics Task Force*, Wash. Post (Feb. 23, 2014),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y58bytdd> .....33
- Radley Balko, Opinion, *State-Federal Task Forces Are Out of Control*, Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2020)  
<https://tinyurl.com/to55y68>, (last visited Aug. 27, 2020).....24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
- Radley Balko, Opinion, *Study: Civil Asset Forfeiture Doesn't Discourage Drug Use or Help Police Solve Crimes*, Wash. Post (June 11, 2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y23qtc9v>.....29, 30, 31

- Radley Balko, *South Carolina Police Shot a Man to Pieces over \$100 Worth of Pot, then Lied About It*, Wash. Post (Mar. 17, 2017) <https://tinyurl.com/lr6o2zd> .....29, 34
- Radley Balko, *SWATted: The Militarization of America's Police*, The American Interest (Oct. 10, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/yy2vf2uv> .....26, 31, 32
- Lewis Beale, *Taking Drug Task Forces to Task*, Pacific Standard (May 3, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y6jsmlrl>.....26, 29
- Border Enforcement Security Task Force (BEST)*, ICE, <https://tinyurl.com/y4txo63n> (last updated Apr. 29, 2020) .....25
- Rachel Brown & Coleman Saunders, *Can Law Enforcement Officers Refuse to Identify Themselves?* Lawfare (June 12, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y57r54t3>.....29
- Philip Bump, *How the Federal Police in Portland Are Avoiding Accountability*, Wash. Post. (July 23, 2020) ), <https://tinyurl.com/yyrng2ud> .....20
- Complaint, Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump*, No. 1:20-cv-01469 (D.D.C June 4, 2020).....22

*Connecticut Announces Joint Federal-State COVID-19 Fraud Task Force*, DOJ (May 6, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yau69nb7> .....25

Kade Crockford, *Beyond Sanctuary: Local Strategies for Defending Civil Liberties*, The Century Foundation (Mar. 21, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y6a8uj6y> .....27, 28, 31

Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Stat., No. NCJ251922, *Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 – Statistical Tables 1* (Oct. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yxey6bb5> .....18

*Financial Fraud Enforcement Task Force (FFETF)*, FinCEN, <https://tinyurl.com/yxvevh9a> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25

*Fugitive Task Forces*, U.S. Marshals Service, <https://tinyurl.com/y4tkb2th> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25

Nicole Fortier & Inimai Chettiar, Brennan Center for Justice, *Success-Oriented Funding: Reforming Federal Criminal Justice Grants* (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/y2733yn9> .....30, 31

- GAO, *U.S. Customs and Border Protection: Progress and Challenges in Recruiting, Hiring, and Retaining Law Enforcement Personnel: Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Oversight, Management, and Accountability of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security* (Mar. 7, 2019) (statement of Rebecca Gambler, Dir., Homeland Security & Justice), <https://tinyurl.com/yyxxdrpn> .....20
- Garrett M. Graff, *The Story Behind Bill Barr’s Unmarked Federal Agents*, Politico (June 5, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ycdpc7l6> .....18, 22
- Human Trafficking*, FBI, <https://tinyurl.com/y3des4ku> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25
- Joint Terrorism Task Forces*, FBI, <https://tinyurl.com/y7nb8r8f> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25
- Carol D. Leonnig et al., *Barr Personally Ordered Removal of Protestors Near White House, Leading to Use of Force Against Largely Peaceful Crowd*, Wash. Post (June 2, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y7vm8j9x> .....21

- Dara Lind, “*Defendant Shall Not Attend Protests*”: *In Portland, Getting Out of Jail Requires Relinquishing Constitutional Rights*, ProPublica (July 28, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y5olgttk>.....21
- Ryan Lucas, *Attorney General Steps Up Federal Law Enforcement Response to Protests*, NPR (June 1, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y3hffsfj>.....22
- Edwin Meese III, *How Washington Subverts Your Local Sheriff* (Hoover Inst. 1996),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y6gjqugv> .....23
- Money Laundering*, ICE,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y3hcravc> (last updated Jan. 3, 2018) .....25
- Robert O’Harrow, Jr., Steven Rich & Shelly Tan, *Asset Seizures Fuel Police Spending*, Wash. Post. (Oct. 11, 2014)  
<https://tinyurl.com/yy9vr6fn>.....30, 31
- James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, *Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011).....16, 17

- James E. Pfander, *Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011) .....16
- Ty Phillips, *SWAT Officer Kills Boy*, The Police Policy Studies Council (Sept. 14, 2000), <https://tinyurl.com/y5elnvxz>.....34
- Project Safe Neighborhoods*, BJA, <https://tinyurl.com/y6axnadz> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25
- William Rhodes et al., *Evaluation of the Multijurisdictional Task Forces* (Feb. 27, 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/pjwzdpz>;.....28
- Southern Border Communities Coalition, *Border Patrol Deleted This Tweet of Heavily Armed Agents Posing at a George Floyd Vigil* (June 4, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yyryr7c5>.....22
- Special Initiatives*, DOJ, <https://tinyurl.com/yxnrruen> (last updated May 26, 2017) .....25
- Task Forces*, DEA, <https://tinyurl.com/yxpx8qj2> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....24

- Laurence Tribe, Commentary, ‘*A Profoundly Un-American Attack on Civil Society: Why Trump’s Paramilitary Force Is Unconstitutional*, WBUR (July 23, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yxvtwz7r> .....21
- Violent Gang Task Forces*, FBI, <https://tinyurl.com/y4br6dkv> (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) .....25
- The Virginia Coronavirus Fraud Task Force*, DOJ, <https://tinyurl.com/yy5gyq6p> (last updated June 10, 2020) .....25
- Brian W. Walsh, Commentary, *Beware the U.S. Education Department SWAT Team*, Heritage Found. (June 14, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/ycgyx92f> .....19
- Simone Weichselbaum, *As More Federal Agents Enter American Cities, Local Leaders Can’t Keep Them in Line*, The Marshall Project (July 31, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yxjhylca>.....26, 28
- Simone Weichselbaum, *Why Some Police Departments Are Leaving Federal Task Forces*, The Marshall Project (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y2dphwnx> .....24, 27, 33

White House, *Remarks by President Trump on Operation LeGend: Combatting Violent Crime in American Cities* (July 22, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y3nngczh>.....19
